## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

law. Said commission shall be accountable for their acts and doings to the governor of the state of Maine, and shall be required to submit a written report thereof annually, and of all financial transactions, and of the general management of the Old Orchard Park System on the first day of January of each year.

Approved April 2, 1909,

### Chapter 385.

An Act to provide for the payment of Salaries and Mileage of Members and Officers and for other expenditures incident to the seventy-fourth legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury for the compensation and travel of members and officers, and for other expenses incident to the seventy-fourth legislature, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January, next, to draw his warrant on the state treasury for the same.

Expenditures of government, 1909, legislative department.

#### LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

For legislative printing, as provided by article, four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, forty thousand dollars	\$40,000	00
For legislative binding, as provided by article four,	φ40,000	00
part three, constitution of Maine, five thousand		
five hundred dollars	5,500	00
For legislative books, stationery, etc., as provided		
by article four, part third, constitution of Maine,	•	
four thousand seven hundred dollars	4,700	00
For contingent expenses of the legislature, as pro-		
vided by article four, part third, constitution of		
Maine, thirty thousand dollars	30,000	00
For contingent expenses of committees, as provided		
by article four, part third, constitution of Maine,		
ten thousand dollars	10,000	00
SENATE.		
For payroll of senate, as provided by chapter one		
hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen		
hundred and seven, fifteen thousand dollars	15,678	00

#### CHAP. 386

For journal of the senate, as provided by article four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, three hundred dollars	300 00
HOUSE.	<b>0</b> - 1
For payroll of house, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, fifty-five thousand, six hun-	
dred and eighty-nine dollars	55,689 00
Maine, three hundred dollars  For representative of Penobscot tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter sixty-nine, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred twenty	300 00
dollars  For representative of Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, as provided by chapter seventy, resolves of nineteen hundred and nine, one hundred twenty	120 00
dollars	120 00

Amounting to the sum of one hundred sixty-two thousand four hundred and seven dollars ......\$162,407 oo Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 2, 1909.

### Chapter 386.

An Act to incorporate the Farmington Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Corpora-

Section I. George G. Weeks of Fairfield, Samuel O. Tarbox and A. L. Fenderson of Farmington, and Chester Sturtevant of Winthrop, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Farmington Power Company.

—corporate name. Rights and powers.

Section 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to make, generate, buy, sell, distribute and supply gas or electricity for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in the town of Farmington, with all the rights and powers and subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations organized under the general laws of this state.

Capital stock. Section 3. The capital stock shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, to be fixed by the corporation from time to time.